POOL BOND Liquid, Acrylic Copolymer Latex

POOL BOND provides good water and chemical resistance, adhesion, and flexible film. It seals in moisture to help in the prevention of plaster cracking due to surface moisture evaporation.

- When used in pool plaster or cement coatings, add 1 part POOL BOND to 1 part water to use as the mixing water.
- When used as a bonding agent, use undiluted. Apply to clean, dry, and structurally sound surfaces. Coverage is 100-150 square per gallon. Apply by roller or brush and avoid puddling. Do not allow POOL BOND to dry before applying pool blaster or cement coating.
- **CAUTIONS:** Do not use POOL BOND with early-strength cements, air-entraining cements, phosphate cements, or with any air-entraining admixtures. Do not apply at temperatures below 50° F or above 85° F. Do not apply on frozen or hot surfaces. Protect applied mixes from heat, rain, wind, condensation, and traffic for 48 hours. Air cure only. If allowed to freeze, discard and do not use.
- WARNINGS: Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Wear protective clothing and safety glasses during application. Keep away from food and drink. Do not take internally. Refer to product M.S.D.S. (Material Safety Data Sheet) for further health and safety information. FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ONLY. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.
- **H.M.I.S. CODES:** HEALTH = 1, FLAMMABILITY = 0, REACTIVITY = 0, PERSONAL PROTECTION = C (GLOVES, GOGGLES, APRON)
- SHIPPING Concrete Bonding Agent Waterbased Not regulated
- PACKAGING: 1 gallon (3.78 L), 5 gallon (18.9 L), and 55 gallon (208 L) drums containers.
- **STORAGE:** Ideal storage is between 60°F to 80°F. Keep from freezing.
- **SHELF LIFE:** 1 year properly stored.

NAME:

- SHIPPING ITEM 33880, SUB 2, LTL 55 CLASS:
- LIMITED WARRENTY: This product is warranted to be merchantable quality when used according to the instruction herein. It is not warranted to be suitable for any purpose or use other than the general purpose for which it is intended. Liability under this warranty is limited to the replacement of the product as purchased if found to be defective upon inspection by the manufacturer. This limited warranty is issued and accepted in lieu of all other expressed warranties and explicitly excludes liability for consequential damages. Buyer assumes all risk and liability from use of this product.

LANGE ASSOCIATES • PO BOX 8 • SOUTH MILWAUKEE, WI 53172 414-766-9599